The historical financial information of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and Wilmorite Holdings for the period
January 1, 2005 to April 25, 2005 have been derived from the Company�s and Wilmorite Holdings� consolidated financial statements.  The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes thereto and with the
financial statements of the Company and Wilmorite Holdings.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to
be indicative of the financial position or operating results which would have been achieved had the Wilmorite acquisition been consummated as
of the dates indicated and should not be construed as representative of future financial position or operating results.  In the opinion of the
Company�s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the acquisition have been made.

2

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

3

THE MACERICH COMPANY (the �Company�)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS � PRO FORMA (Unaudited)

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS (Except share and per share amounts)

Historical(A)
Company

September 30, 2005

Historical(B)
Wilmorite Holdings
January 1, 2005 to
April 25, 2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company

September 30, 2005
Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 330,218 $ 37,109 $ � $ 367,327
Percentage rents 11,114 279 � 11,393
Tenant recoveries 167,018 23,844 � 190,862
Management Companies 18,362 � � 18,362
Other 16,470 4,028 � 20,498
Total revenues 543,182 65,260 � 608,442

Expenses:
Shopping center and operating expenses 176,055 27,899 � 203,954
Management Companies� operating
expenses 35,086 � � 35,086
REIT general and administrative
expenses 9,937 59,385 (58,385)(1) 10,937

221,078 87,284 (58,385) 249,977
Interest expense:
Related parties 6,940 � � 6,940
Others 168,689 18,672 11,322(2) 198,683
Total interest expense 175,629 18,672 11,322 205,623

Depreciation and amortization 147,595 8,860 5,664(3) 162,119
Equity in income of unconsolidated
joint ventures 46,416 4,373 (3,698)(4) 47,091
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 1,177 (64) 64(5) 1,177
Income from continuing operations 46,473 (45,247) 37,765 38,991
Discontinued operations:
Gain on sale of assets 297 � � 297
Income from discontinued operations 2,466 � � 2,466
Total from discontinued operations 2,763 0 0 2,763
Income before minority interest 49,236 (45,247) 37,765 41,754
Less: Minority interest � Wilmorite
Holdings � 1,340 � 1,340
Less: Minority interest � Macerich
Partnership L.P. 7,085 � (2,316)(6) 4,769
Net income (loss) 42,151 (46,587) 40,081 35,645
Less: Preferred dividends 13,197 � 4,243(7) 17,440
Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 28,954 $ (46,587) $ 35,838 $ 18,205
Earnings per common share � basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.45 $ 0.27
Discontinued operations 0.04 0.04
Net income per share available to
common stockholders $ 0.49 $ 0.31
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding � basic 59,073,000 59,073,000
Earnings per common share � diluted:

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

4

Income from continuing operations $ 0.45 $ 0.27
Discontinued operations 0.04 0.04
Net income per share available to
common stockholders $ 0.49 $ 0.31
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - diluted 73,522,000 73,522,000

3

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K